
April 17,2012 

Mr. B. Chase Griffith 
Counsel for the City of McKinney 
Brown & Hofmeister, L.L.P. 
740 East Campbell Road, Suite 800 
Richardson, Texas 75081 

Dear Mr. Griffith: 

OR2012-05481 

certain information is subject to required public 
552 of the Code. Your was 

assigned ID# 451191. 

The McKinney Police Department (the "department"), which you represent, received a 
request for information pertaining to two specified case numbers. You claim that 
submitted information is excepted from disclosure under section 552.108 of the Government 
Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by constitutional, statutory, or by judicial "I 

Code § 552.101. This section encompasses information made confidential by other statutes, 
such as section 261.201 of the Family Code which provides, in relevant part, as follows: 

(a) [T]he following information is confidential, is not subject to public 
release under Chapter 552, Government Code, and may be disclosed only for 
purposes consistent with this code and applicable federal or state law or 
under rules adopted by an investigating agency: 

I The Office of the Attorney General will raise a mandatory exception on behalf of a governmental 
body, but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. See Open Records Decision Nos. 481 (1987), 480 
(1987),470 (1987), 
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~ In 
communications, audiotapes, videotapes, and working 

used or developed in an investigation under chapter or ll1 

providing services as a result of an investigation. 

(k) Notwithstanding Subsection (a), an investigating agency, 
[Texas Department of Family and Protective Services] or the Texas Youth 
Commission, on request, shall provide to the parent, managing conservator, 
or other legal representative of a child who is subject of reported 
or neglect, or to the child the child is at least 18 years of age, 
concerning the reported abuse or neglect that would otherwise be confidential 
under this section. The investigating withhold' 
under this subsection the parent, managing conservator, or 
representative of the child requesting the information is 
committed the abuse or neglect. 

a 
child under Subsection 

(2) any information that is excepted from required 
Act], or 

you acknowledge, 
of alleged or suspected 

"abuse" purposes of chapter 261 of the Family 
for purposes this section as person under 18 of age who is not and 

married or has not had disabilities of minority removed for 
we find this information is subject to chapter 261 of the 

us, however, that the requestor is a parent of the child victim 
is not alleged to committed abuse. Thus, pursuant to section 

information at not be withheld from this requestor 
section 26l.201 See id. § 261.201(k). Section 261.201(1)(2), 
information that is excepted from required disclosure Act or 

withheld from disclosure. ld. § 261.201(1)(2). Accordingly, we will 
under 552.108 the submitted information. 
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a 
how and why release of the requested information would 

enforcement. See Gov't Code §§ 552.108(a)(l), (b)(l), .301 l)(A); see 
551 S. W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You state that the documents related to case 

number 12-000318 relate to a pending criminal investigation. Based upon 
representation, we conclude that the release of the submitted information related to case 

12-000318 would interfere with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime. 
Houston Chronicle Publ 'g Co. v. City of HOllston, 531 S.W.2d 1 

App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975) (court delineates law enforcement interests 
present active cases), writ reId lI.r.e. per curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976). 

Section 552.108(a)(2) of the Government Code 
concerning an investigation that concluded in a result other 

adjudication. Gov't Code § 552.1 A 
1 08(a)(2) must demonstrate that the requested information relates to 

investigation that has concluded in a final result other a conVIctIOn or rlP,r",.,r?>rt 

adjudication. See § 552.301 (e) (governmental body must provide comments 
should apply to information requested). You state 
relates to a 

section 108 does not from disclosure 
person, an arrest, or a crime. Gov't Code § 1 

to be public in HoustolZ Chronicle. See 531 
1 (1976) (summarizing 

Chronicle). Thus, exception of basic 
department withhold 

letter ruling is limited to the particular information at 
to facts as presented to us; therefore, must not be upon as a ,",,,"PU'A 

determination regarding any information or any other circumstances. 

we are able to make this determination, we need not address your 
diselosure. The requestor has a special right of aceess under section 261.201 (k) of the 
information being released. If the department receives another request for this same information from an 
individual who does not have a right of access to the information, the department should another 
See Gov't Code §§ 552.30 .. 302; Open Records Decision No. 673 ). 
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Questions conceming the allowable charges 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator 

Attomey General, toll free at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

Attomey General 
Records Division 

1D# 451191 

Submitted documents 


